» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing

To: Councillors Bartlett, Horton and Moore
Date: Friday, 22 December 2006
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: The Guildhall

AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annex 3
to Agenda ltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act 1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Richard & Tracey
Butler for a Section 35(3)(a) Determination of Application to

Vary Premises Licence in respect of The Red Lion, Main
Street, Knapton (CYC-009065)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Tracy Wallis
on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 10.00
am on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting

All the reports which Membe
[...]
hen be
communicated in writing to the Applicant and Representors within 3 working
days of the hearing. There can be no further questions or statements.

For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is unable to
make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision will be made within 5
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held. The Democracy Officer will inform the parties that they are no longer
required and the decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made.

The notification will include information about the rights of appeal against the
determination made.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 22 December 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for The Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton, York, YO26 6QG

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Application reference number: CYC-009065.

3. Name of applicant: Richard and Tracey Butler.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of a premises licence.

5.  Summary of application: The nature of the application is to alter the area of the
premises currently authorised for carrying out licensable activities to include
the outside area and to carry out internal alterations to the premises.

Background

6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.
Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

8. No additional steps have been proposed by the applicant to promote the
licensing objectives. Conditions existing on the current licence will apply.

Special Policy Consideration

9.  This premise is not located within the special policy area.

Consultation

10. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

Page 10

concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation received from the Environmental Protection Unit was
subsequently withdrawn when the applicant agreed to the following two
conditions being attached to the licence; 1) The doors and windows must be
kept closed at all times whilst music is being played except for means of
ingress or egress. 2) Noise emanating from the licensable activities within the
premises after 23:00 hours must be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive
facade.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

A representation has been received from one interested party, from the Main
Street area, and is listed at Annex 3 (confidential). This representation is
attached at Annex 4.

A map indicating the general area from which the representation was received
is attached at Annex 5. An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as
being a person living in the vicinity of the premises, a body representing
persons who live in that vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity,
or a body representing persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Planning Restrictions

The following restriction to hours of operation apply;
Monday to Friday 12:00 hours to 23.00 hours, Saturday 11:00 hours to 23:00
hours, Sunday and Bank Holiday 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Page 11

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option _2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option _4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to
reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance
behaviour on people in York.

Implications

. Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A
« Equalities — N/A

« Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsi
[...]
e: 02/08/2005
The Deputy Chief Executive

Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 551521
9 St Leonard’s Place Fax: 01904 551590
York Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk

Y01 7ET Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing




Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) FEga@(es 3(15 - Schedule 4, regulation 12 LI C4

Insert name and address
of relevant licensing . .
authorityandits | York City Council

reference number | vyork
(optional)

Licensing Department

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We RICHARD AND TRACEY BUTLER

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34
of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

NOT KNOWN

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference, or description
THE RED LION

Post town KNAPTON, YORK Post code Y026 6QG

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 8,350.00

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

Current postal
address

if different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

LIC4 © Crown Copyright Page 1 of 13 Laserform International 2/05



Page 22

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick v Yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? E

Day Month  Year

If not do you want the variation to take effect from

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises a
[...]
ply of alcohol

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption i On the premises

please tick v (please read guidance note 7) | )
‘ Off the premises

!
i
i
t
|
i

Day Start Finish : Both
Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance
note 4)
Tue NO CHANGE TO EXISTING HOURS
S S — N
Wed
Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)
Fri
Sat
Sun !
1
i

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use
of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8)

NONE

LIC4

Page 9 of 13




Page 30
O

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public NO CHANGE TO EXISTING HOURS

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish
Mon

Tue

Wed Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

NONE

Please tick v/ Yes
| have enclosed the premises licence D
| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence D

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

THE Liceoce (S ALREADY N “oUe POSSESSen

LIC4 Page 10 of 13



Page 31

P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the
proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

The premises will be constructed in accordance with Drawing No 10 Revision C

as served with the application, or in the case of alteration to that drawing any
further drawing served on the responsible authorities and licensing authority
prior to the opening of the premises

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As existing

c) Public safety

As existing

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As Existing

e) The protection of children from harm

As existing

LIC4 Page 11 of 13



LIC4

Page 32

Please tick v Yes

= | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

= | ha\(e sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable

= | understand that | must now advertise my application

= | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

= | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE,
UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant's solicitor or other duly
authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Signature ! QOSSN O

Capacity Solicitors for and on behalf of the applicants

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant's solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing
on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Gosschalks Solicitors

Queens Gardens
Kingston-Upon-Hull

[...]
age 42

Annex 6
(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it applies
in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.



Page 43

Annex 7

Legislation and Policy Considerations

1.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: S4
general duties of licensing authorities; s34 application to vary premises licence;
s35 determination of application under section 34; s36 supplementary provision
about determinations under section 35; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory
conditions.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paragraphs 5.47 Steps to promote the licensing objectives; 13.25
to 13.29 Variations of new premises licences.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	Procedure for Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Richard & Tracey Butler for a Section 35(3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary Premises Licence in respect of The Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton (CYC-009065)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3 (confidential)
	annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 22 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BARTLETT, HORTON (IN THE 
CHAIR) AND MOORE 

 
40. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Horton be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

42. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annex 3 to Agenda Item 5 as provided by 
the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
43. The Determination of an Application by Richard & Tracey Butler for a 

Section 35(3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary Premises 
Licence in respect of The Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton (CYC-
009065)  
 
Members considered an application by Richard and Tracey Butler to vary a 
premises licence at the Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton, YO26 6QG. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective, the prevention 
of public nuisance, including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions. It 
was noted that the application did not include any additional steps to 
promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 

Hearing, including that a representation received from the 
Environmental Protection Unit had been withdrawn when the 
Applicant agreed to the following two conditions being attached to 
the licence; 

 
i. The doors and windows must be kept closed at all times 

whilst music is being played except for means of ingress or 
egress. 



ii. Noise emanating from the licensable activities within the 
premises after 23:00 hours must be inaudible at the nearest 
noise sensitive façade. 

 
The Licensing Officer also stated that a previous Hearing to 
determine this application had been deferred as the original drawing 
submitted with the application was revised during the representation 
period without all parties being made aware. 
 

3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including that they 
agreed to the first condition being amended to cover all regulated 
entertainment involving amplified sound and not just ‘music being 
played’. The Applicant also stated that they were not expecting to 
have to make any changes to Drawing No. 10 (Revision C) 
submitted with the application as planning permission had been 
granted and work was due to commence on the premises, on the 
basis of that drawing. 

 
4. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation of the premises licence 
with the following conditions: 
 

• The variation of the licence was only granted in line with Drawing 
No. 10 (Revision C) dated July 2006, as submitted with the 
application. 

• During regulated entertainment involving amplified sound, the doors 
and windows must be kept closed at all times except for means of 
access and egress. 

• Noise emanating from the licensable activities within the premises 
after 23:00 hours must be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive 
façade. 

 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, including the 
operating schedule, for variation of the premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, shall be included in the licence, unless contradictory to 
the above conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Horton 
Chair 
The meeting started at 11.40 am and finished at 12.00 pm. 


